
Colm Boyle 
T: 416-367-7273 
cboyle@blg.com 

John Vellone 
T: 416-367-6730 
jvellone@blg.com

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 
Toronto ON  M5H 4E3 
Canada 
T 416-367-6000 
F 416-367-6749 
blg.com 

File No. 88175.42  

November 6, 2025 

BY RESS  

Mr. Ritchie Murray 
Ontario Energy Board  
2300 Yonge Street, 27th floor  
P.O. Box 2319  
Toronto, ON M4P 1E4 

Dear Mr. Murray: 

Re: Oshawa PUC Networks Inc. ("Oshawa Power") - Application for 2026 Distribution 
Rates - EB-2025-0014 
Transcript Corrections 

We represent Oshawa Power and have reviewed the transcripts of our participation in this 

proceeding from October 28-30, 2025. We have identified the follow items for correction:

Day 1 - October 28, 2025

Page No. 

/ Line No.

Current Transcription Required Correction

8/24 “C. BOYLE” “J. VELLONE”

9/11

10/6

10/23

10/28

16/13

21/2

“D. VOLLMER” “J. VELLONE”



23/22 

26/4  “J. VELLONE” “L. MURRAY” 

29/22 “D. VOLLMER” “C. BOYLE” 

32/1 “35 ears” “35 years” 

36/9 

36/11 

“compensated” “compared” 

41/20 “our SCADA multiple” “our SCADA multiple times”
47/7 “formulate” “formulaic”
47/7 “recentness” “reasonableness”
48/1-2 “OEB regulatory fees increases 

insurance cost”
“OEB regulatory fees and increased insurance 
cost”

79/70 “competition” “compensation”
85/27 “GTA's” “GTA East”
89/18 

113/18 

113/24 

114/5 

115/24 

120/23 

125/16 

125/18 

125/19 

125/24 

158/7 

“Arbor” “Arbour” 

103/14-15 “general planned items” “general plant items”
137/22 
137/23 
138/1 
138/3 
138/5 
138/8 
138/13

“SWAT” “SWOT” 

163/10 “of my materials” “of your materials”



Day 2 - October 29, 2025 

Page No. 

/ Line No.

Current Transcription Required Correction 

1/21 “burdening” “burden”
15/10-11 “asset condition asset” “asset condition assessment” 

32/12-13 “I don't have the information 
with me except 350K right now”

“I don’t have the information of what makes 
up 350K right now”

45/14 “1.166” “166”
47/7 “common” “Conlin”
61/26 “D. VOLLMER” “L. GLUCK” 

86/3 “sideline” “slide” 

113/11 “366” “3.66” 

135/23 “decide that -- different vendor” “decide that we should move to a different 
vendor”

152/1 “ownership” “owner’s rep” 

190/12 “dependent” “department”
191/11 “is what cybersecurity spend” “was cybersecurity spend”
201/3 “for” “over”
226/22 “'5” “'25” 

Day 3 - October 30, 2025 

Page No. / 

Line No. 

Current Transcription Required Correction 

Appearances 

Section 

MICHAEL MICHTELL MICHAEL MITCHELL 

3/13 “2029” “2026” 

4/11-14 “So the implication is that we 

are adding 1.1 or 1.2 million in 

software that I described, either 

being necessary added, and 

“So the implication is that we are adding 

about 1.1 or 1.2 million in software that I 

described, either being moved from other 

departments or software that is necessary, 



we're adding 7.3 FTEs for 1.8 

million.” 

and we're adding 7.3 FTEs for about 1.8 

million.” 

22/26-27 “salary of other companies” “salary comparison to other companies” 

62/17 “Arbor” “Arbour”
67/21 “hour” “year” 

103/8 “don't exactly if” “don't exactly know if” 

113/16 

113/22 

“initially” “essentially” 

113/25 “initial budget of 321,000” “initial budget of approximately 321,000” 

136/2 J. VELLONE C. BOYLE
137/9 Commissioner Commissioners

Yours truly, 

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP 

Colm Boyle 

CB/JV


