

Colm Boyle
T: 416-367-7273
cboyle@blg.com

John Vellone
T: 416-367-6730
jvellone@blg.com

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower
22 Adelaide Street West
Toronto ON M5H 4E3
Canada
T 416-367-6000
F 416-367-6749
blg.com



File No. 88175.42

November 6, 2025

BY RESS

Mr. Ritchie Murray
Ontario Energy Board
2300 Yonge Street, 27th floor
P.O. Box 2319
Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

Dear Mr. Murray:

**Re: Oshawa PUC Networks Inc. ("Oshawa Power") - Application for 2026 Distribution Rates - EB-2025-0014
Transcript Corrections**

We represent Oshawa Power and have reviewed the transcripts of our participation in this proceeding from October 28-30, 2025. We have identified the follow items for correction:

Day 1 - October 28, 2025

Page No. / Line No.	Current Transcription	Required Correction
8/24	"C. BOYLE"	"J. VELLONE"
9/11	"D. VOLLMER"	"J. VELLONE"
10/6		
10/23		
10/28		
16/13		
21/2		

23/22		
26/4	“J. VELLONE”	“L. MURRAY”
29/22	“D. VOLLMER”	“C. BOYLE”
32/1	“35 ears”	“35 years”
36/9 36/11	“compensated”	“compared”
41/20	“our SCADA multiple”	“our SCADA multiple times”
47/7	“formulate”	“formulaic”
47/7	“recentness”	“reasonableness”
48/1-2	“OEB regulatory fees increases insurance cost”	“OEB regulatory fees and increased insurance cost”
79/70	“competition”	“compensation”
85/27	“GTA's”	“GTA East”
89/18 113/18 113/24 114/5 115/24 120/23 125/16 125/18 125/19 125/24 158/7	“Arbor”	“Arbour”
103/14-15	“general planned items”	“general plant items”
137/22 137/23 138/1 138/3 138/5 138/8 138/13	“SWAT”	“SWOT”
163/10	“of my materials”	“of your materials”

Day 2 - October 29, 2025

Page No. / Line No.	Current Transcription	Required Correction
1/21	“burdening”	“burden”
15/10-11	“asset condition asset”	“asset condition assessment”
32/12-13	“I don't have the information with me except 350K right now”	“I don't have the information of what makes up 350K right now”
45/14	“1.166”	“166”
47/7	“common”	“Conlin”
61/26	“D. VOLLMER”	“L. GLUCK”
86/3	“sideline”	“slide”
113/11	“366”	“3.66”
135/23	“decide that -- different vendor”	“decide that we should move to a different vendor”
152/1	“ownership”	“owner's rep”
190/12	“dependent”	“department”
191/11	“is what cybersecurity spend”	“was cybersecurity spend”
201/3	“for”	“over”
226/22	“5”	“25”

Day 3 - October 30, 2025

Page No. / Line No.	Current Transcription	Required Correction
Appearances Section	MICHAEL MICHTELL	MICHAEL MITCHELL
3/13	“2029”	“2026”
4/11-14	“So the implication is that we are adding 1.1 or 1.2 million in software that I described, either being necessary added, and	“So the implication is that we are adding about 1.1 or 1.2 million in software that I described, either being moved from other departments or software that is necessary,

	we're adding 7.3 FTEs for 1.8 million.”	and we're adding 7.3 FTEs for about 1.8 million.”
22/26-27	“salary of other companies”	“salary comparison to other companies”
62/17	“Arbor”	“Arbour”
67/21	“hour”	“year”
103/8	“don't exactly if”	“don't exactly know if”
113/16 113/22	“initially”	“essentially”
113/25	“initial budget of 321,000”	“initial budget of approximately 321,000”
136/2	J. VELLONE	C. BOYLE
137/9	Commissioner	Commissioners

Yours truly,

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP



Colm Boyle

CB/JV